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STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Substantial 9M 2024 Rheinmetall sales and margin progress 

4,618

6,268

9M 2023 9M 2024

+36%

8.9%

9M 2023

11.3%

9M 2024

410

705

+72%
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Sales1)

(in €m)
Operating result and margin
(in €m / in %)

1) Continuing operations only 2) pre ppa 3) undiluted pre ppa



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Non-Divisional / Consolidation
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~-130

2024e 2025e 2026e 2027 target

Operating result consolidation
(in €m / in % of operating result)

~-600

2024e 2025e 2026e 2027 target

~10% ~9% ~5% ~3%

Sales consolidation
(in €m / in % of sales)

 Growth momentum reflected in higher 
sales consolidation 

 Intra-divisional projects continuing to 
increase

 IT transformation ongoing

 Non-divisional R&D growing

 At-Equity result impact 

~6% ~8% ~7% ~6%



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Financial housekeeping
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2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027 target

70

~120

~134
~127 ~123

Other Expal Loc Performance*

*Loc Performance preliminary; Other includes for example RMMV, RBSL, RPS, 4iG. Excluding Leonardo Rheinmetall Military Vehicles.

PPA
(in €m)

52

2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027 target

~80

~120

~170

~220

Minority interest in net income
(in €m)



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Maintaining a balanced capital allocation
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BuybackCapex M&A Debt 
Leverage

Dividend

 Authorized capital 
renewed at the 
AGM 2024

 Buybacks as last 
optionality

 Supporting rapid 
growth with 
increased Capex in 
the short-term

 5% level targeted 
in the mid-term

 Building M&A 
track record

 Defining key 
acquisition criteria

 Ongoing portfolio 
optimization

 Low leverage 
leaves room to be 
opportunistic

 Maintaining our 
investment grade 
rating 

 Attractive payout 
ratio between 35-
40% of net income 
before PPA



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Growth enabling Capex
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4.9%

2022

7.1%

2023

~7%

2024e

~9%

2025e

~5%

2026e

~5%

2027 target

 Unterlüss
 Romania
 Lithuania
 Ukraine
 Expal

 HX3 
 Panther
 Boxer
 Lynx

Vehicle
Systems

Weapon and
Ammunition

Electronic 
Solutions

Power Systems

 F-35 Weeze
 Panther
 Air Defence

 LORICA (H2)
 Product

development

To
p

 2
0

2
5

 p
ro

je
ct

s

Note: Capex without IFRS 16



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Successful M&A track record
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2023 TOMORROW2024

Large bore pistons
Closed 01/2023

REEQ
Closed 03/2024

Further portfolio
optimization

Resonant
Closing expected 01/2025

Small bore pistons
Closed 04/2024

Expal Systems
Closed 08/2023

Automecanica
Closed 04/2024

Loc Performance
Closing expected 12/2024

Acquisitions

Disposals



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Four key criteria for strategic M&A  

© Rheinmetall AG I CMD 20249

Capacity

Geography

Technology
Portfolio

Optimization

REEQ

PistonsResonant

Expal

Expal

Loc Performance

Loc Performance

Automecanica

Expal

Loc Performance

Automecanica



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Low leverage ratio allows us to stay opportunistic
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Equity ratio

>30%
(29.6%)

Net debt / EBITDA

<3
(0.88)

137
73 57

80
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500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

21

2029ff

0

 We want to maintain our 
investment grade rating 
Baa2 stable outlook

 Our balance sheet remains 
strong with undrawn credit 
lines of €1.3bn
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Note: all figures as per Q3 2024



STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Strong dividend growth rate over the last decade
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0.3

1.1
1.5

1.7

2.1
2.4

2.0

3.3

4.3

5.7

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

DPS in €

39%

2024

 35-40% of net income before PPA paid out to investors

 Dividend expected to grow
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STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Solid growth and profitability 2027

W+A ES VS PS

~18%

>26%

>18%
13-15%

6%

Sales €6-7bn €4-5bn €8-9bn ~€2bn

Operating Margin Target 2027

Legend: Width of rectangles represents expected sales in 2027. The size of the rectangles represents the operating profit margin. 
Consolidation reflected. All data showing continuing operations only

Operating result by Division Sales ~€20bn

Operating margin ~18%

CCR >40%

Group targets



 Focus on growth

 Balanced capital allocation 

 Plenty of M&A fire power

 Continued shareholder value creation
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STRENGTHENING HORIZONS
Key messages



Disclaimer
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This presentation contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 with respect to Rheinmetall’s financial condition, 
results of operations and businesses and certain of Rheinmetall’s plans and objectives. These forward-looking statements reflect the current views of Rheinmetall’s management with 
respect to future events. 
In particular, such forward-looking statements include the financial guidance contained in the outlook.
Forward-looking statements are sometimes, but not always, identified by their use of a date in the future or such words as “will”, “anticipates”, “aims”, “could”, “may”, “should”, “expects”, 
“believes”, “intends”, “plans” or “targets”. By their nature, forward-looking statements are inherently predictive, speculative and involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to events 
and depend on circumstances that will occur in the future. There are a number of factors that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or 
implied by these forward-looking statements. In particular, such factors may have a material adverse effect on the costs and revenue development of Rheinmetall. Further, the economic 
downturn in Rheinmetall’s markets, and changes in interest and currency exchange rates, may also have an impact on Rheinmetall’s business development and the availability of financing 
on favorable conditions. The factors that could affect Rheinmetall’s future financial results are discussed more fully in Rheinmetall’s most recent annual and quarterly reports which can 
be found on its website at www.rheinmetall.com. 
All written or oral forward-looking statements attributable to Rheinmetall or any group company of Rheinmetall or any persons acting on their behalf contained in or made in connection 
with this presentation are expressly qualified in their entirety by factors of the kind referred to above. No assurances can be given that the forward-looking statements in this presentation 
will be realized. Except as otherwise stated herein and as may be required to comply with applicable law and regulations, Rheinmetall does not intend to update these forward-looking 
statements and does not undertake any obligation to do so.
This presentation does not constitute an offering of securities or otherwise constitute an invitation or inducement to any person to underwrite, subscribe for or otherwise acquire or 
dispose of securities in Rheinmetall AG or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries.
Rheinmetall AG and its affiliates are neither associated with nor provide any support to American Depository Receipts programs (ADR) or comparable offerings or investment schemes 
related to shares in Rheinmetall AG in the United States of America or any other jurisdiction. Therefore, neither Rheinmetall AG nor any of its affiliates has and or will accept any 
responsibility or liability whatsoever in relation to such ADR programs or comparable investment schemes.
Please note that all figures in this presentation have been rounded on a standalone basis. This can result in minor differences when adding figures together or calculating % shares.



TAKING RESPONSIBILITY IN A CHANGING WORLD


